

No. 17-1702

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS
CORPORATION, DANIEL COUGHLIN,
JEANETTE SANTIAGO, CORY BRYCE,

Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO
MELENDEZ,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNET ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

CHAD GOLDER
Counsel of Record
LAUREN E. ROSS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
Chad.Golder@mtto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. THERE IS AN EXCEEDINGLY HIGH BAR FOR SUBJECTING PRIVATE ACTORS TO CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.....	6
A. Public Forum Analysis is Almost Never Appropriate When Applied to Private Property	6
B. “Public Function” Analysis Also Sets a High Standard.....	9
III. THERE ARE SERIOUS ADVERSE CONSEQUENCE TO TREATING INTERNET COMPANIES AS STATE ACTORS	15
A. An Unintentionally Broad Ruling That Treats Private Companies as State Actors Would Transform the Modern Internet.....	15
B. A Determination That Private Internet Companies Are State Actors Would Violate Those Actors’ First Amendment Rights.....	19
IV. ANY RULING IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE AN EXCEEDINGLY NARROW ONE, INFORMED BY THE LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES SET FORTH ABOVE	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Food Emp. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc., 391 U.S. 308 (1968)</i>	11, 13
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998)</i>	9
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)</i>	21
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)</i>	16
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001)</i>	14
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)</i>	4
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB, 407 U.S. 539 (1972)</i>	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)</i>	16
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010)</i>	6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	16
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , No. 10-CV-1534, 2013 WL 1213174 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2013)	5
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	16
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	13
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	passim
<i>Forbes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 16 CV 404 (AMD), 2016 WL 676396 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2016).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Gonzalez-Maldonado v. MMM Healthcare, Inc., 693 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2012)</i>	14
<i>Green v. America Online (AOL), 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)</i>	5
<i>Grogan v. Blooming Grove Volunteer Ambulance Corps, 768 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2014)</i>	10
<i>Halleck v. City of NY, 224 F. Supp. 3d 238 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2016)</i>	19, 22
<i>Halleck v. Manhattan Community Access Corp., 882 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2018)</i>	passim
<i>Hallinan v. Fraternal Order of Police of Chicago Lodge No. 7, 570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009)</i>	14
<i>Howard v. America Online Inc., 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)</i>	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)</i>	20, 21
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	10
<i>Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 06- 2057 JF (RS), 2007 WL 831806 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2007)	5
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	20
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	5, 21
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	17
<i>Nyabwa v. FaceBook</i> , No. 2:17-CV-24, 2018 WL 585467 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	2, 4, 17, 18
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	20
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	16
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	10
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	18
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cty., Texas</i> , 2017 WL 7669237 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2017).....	20
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , No. CV 17-764 (JMV), 2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017)	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	17
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	16
<i>Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Wasatch Equality v. Alta Ski Lifts Co.</i> , 820 F.3d 381 (10th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
STATE CASES	
<i>New York v. Marquan M.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 480 (N.Y. 2014).....	17
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 787 S.E.2d 814 (N.C. 2016)	17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 531(b)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
STATE REGULATIONS	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 16, §§ 895.4(c)(8)-(9)	19, 22
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 16, § 895.4(a)(1)	22
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 16, § 895.4(b)(1)	22
